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Dr. Edward N. Tihen (1924-1991) was an avid reader and researcher of Wichita nenspapers. His notes from Wichita
newspapers -- the “ Tihen Notes,” aswe call them -- provide an excdlent starting point for further research. They present
brief synopses of newspaper articles, identify the newspaper -- Eagle, Beacon or Eagle-Beacon -- in which the stories first
appeared, and give exact references to the pages on which the articles are found. Microfilmed copies of these newspapers
are available at the Wichita State University Libraries, the Wichita Public Library, or by interlibrary loan from the Kansas
Sate Historical Society.

Subject(s): Sunnyside School

Wichita Eagle
Tuesday, October 10, 1916

page
5. Contract let yesterday for new Sunnyside school.

Wichita Beacon

Tuesday, December 19, 1916

page

10. A $20,000 addition at Martinson School in West Wichitawill be completed by the
beginning of the second semester of school the latter part of January and will relieve the
crowded conditions of the Martinson and Franklin Schools. 9§ The new four room
Sunnyside School building will probably be completed by April 1st at cost of $20,000.

Wichita Eagle

Tuesday, March 4, 1919
page
5. School board yesterday voted to request vote on bond issue for $850,000, to include
$150,000 for sitesand $700,000 for buildings. Indudes two new intermediate schools,
new Washington and Emerson elementary schools, and additions on College Hill, Harry
Street, L’ Ouverture, Ingall s, Sunnyside, Lowell, Irving, Park, Linwood, Lincoln, K ellogg
and Riverside schools. { Superintendent L. W. Mayberry was re-elected for two years at
increase from present $4500 salary to $4800 the first year and $5000 the second year.
John Lofty was re-elected principal of thehigh school with sdary increase from $2900 to
$3500 ayear.

Wichita Beacon
Thursday, March 20, 1919
page
8. Board of Education yesterday decided to submit vote on $850,000 of bonds at the spring
election, for the foll owing:
East End Intermediate School, 25rooms $200,000
West Side Intermediate School, sixteen rooms $150,000
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Washington School, 20 rooms $165,000
Emerson School, ten rooms $80,000
Harry Street addition, four rooms $28,000
Riverside addition, four rooms $28,000
Sunnyside addition, four rooms $28,000
Wichita Eagle
Sunday, March 23, 1919

page

B1.  Articlereporting PTA meetings with school officials describing the need to vote bonds
for new school additions.  Enrollment for 1912-13 was 9273 in both elementary and
high school. Enrollment for present year will total about 13,000. Seventy-seven
temporary school rooms are now in use.  Estimates for new buildings.

West Side Intermediate 16 rooms $150,000
East Side Intermediate 25 rooms $200,000
Emerson school 10 rooms $80,000
Washington school 20 rooms $165,000
Riverside (addition) 4 rooms $28,000
Harry (addition) 4 rooms $28,000
Sunnyside (addition) 4 rooms $28,000

Wichita Eagle

Tuesday, July 8, 1919

page

3. Contract let yesterday for four room addition to Riverside school plusinstallation of new

plumbing in the old sction. Cost to be $27,790 for the general contract.  Contract also
let for two room addition to Sunnysde school.

Wichita Beacon

Wednesday, July 9, 1919

page

6. Board of education on Monday let contracts for afour room addition to Riverside School
to Vandenberg and Sons for $27,700, to be completed early in the oring. Contract also
let for two room addition to Sunnydde School.

Wichita Eagle

Wednesday, November 5, 1919

page

2. Building permit issued for addition to Riverside school, 1015 Porter avenue, Vanderburg
and Sons contractors, for $27,000. Also for addition to Sunnyside school.

Wichita Eagle
Wednesday, April 7, 1920
page
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5.

Wichita Eagle
Friday, January 10, 1930

page
3.

Wichita Eagle
Tuesday, January 30, 1934

page
5.

Lincoln
Franklin
Irving
Kellogg
Harry Street
McCormick
Ingalls (now Dunbar)
Waco
Linwood
Lowell
Martinson
Riverside

L’ Ouverture
Douglass
Carleton
College Hill
Fairmount

Webster

Intermediate Schools:

1885
1886
1887
1889
1890
1890
1895
1895
1910
1910
1910
1910
1911
1912
1913
1913
1913
1915

Article lists year of construdtion of Wichita schods:

Sunnyside
Skinner
Emerson
Washington
Woodland
Park
Adonis (Adams?)
Gardiner
Meridian
Alcott
Ingalls
Willard
Hyde

Finn

Field
Longfellow
Stanley

1916
1918
1919
1919
1919
1922
1924
1924
1924
1926
1926
1926
1929
1929
1930
1930
1930
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The additions to Sunnyside and Riverside schools will probably be completed the latter
part of thisweek.

Article reports collapse of ceiling of aroom in basement of Sunnyside school yesterday
afternoon. Detals.
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Central 1911 Allison 1919
Horace Mann 1917 Roosevelt 1922
Hamilton 1918 Robinson 1932
Wichita Eagle
Monday, August 23, 1948

page
5. Report of death Saturday of Laura Edith Wagner, former Wichitateacher, in a hospital in
Hutchinson after along illness. Came to Wichita from Ellsworth, Kansas and taught for
19 years & Riverside school and for six years at Sunnyside. Returned to Ellsvorth last
year.

Wichita Eagle-Beacon

Thursday, November 17, 1977

page

1C.  Photo of anew pedestrian crosswalk over Kellogg near Sunnysde Elementary School,
3003 East K ellogg.



