Dr. Edward N. Tihen (1924-1991) was an avid reader and researcher of Wichita newspapers. His notes from Wichita newspapers -- the "Tihen Notes," as we call them -- provide an excellent starting point for further research. They present brief synopses of newspaper articles, identify the newspaper -- Eagle, Beacon or Eagle-Beacon -- in which the stories first appeared, and give exact references to the pages on which the articles are found. Microfilmed copies of these newspapers are available at the Wichita State University Libraries, the Wichita Public Library, or by interlibrary loan from the Kansas State Historical Society.

#### Subject(s): Sunnyside School

### Wichita Eagle Tuesday, October 10, 1916 page

5. Contract let yesterday for new Sunnyside school.

#### Wichita Beacon Tuesday, December 19, 1916 page

10. A \$20,000 addition at Martinson School in West Wichita will be completed by the beginning of the second semester of school the latter part of January and will relieve the crowded conditions of the Martinson and Franklin Schools. ¶ The new four room Sunnyside School building will probably be completed by April 1st at cost of \$20,000.

# Wichita Eagle Tuesday, March 4, 1919 page

5. School board yesterday voted to request vote on bond issue for \$850,000, to include \$150,000 for sites and \$700,000 for buildings. Includes two new intermediate schools, new Washington and Emerson elementary schools, and additions on College Hill, Harry Street, L'Ouverture, Ingalls, Sunnyside, Lowell, Irving, Park, Linwood, Lincoln, Kellogg and Riverside schools. ¶ Superintendent L. W. Mayberry was re-elected for two years at increase from present \$4500 salary to \$4800 the first year and \$5000 the second year. John Lofty was re-elected principal of the high school with salary increase from \$2900 to \$3500 a year.

## Wichita Beacon Thursday, March 20, 1919 page

8. Board of Education yesterday decided to submit vote on \$850,000 of bonds at the spring election, for the following:

East End Intermediate School, 25 rooms \$200,000 West Side Intermediate School, sixteen rooms \$150,000

Washington School, 20 rooms	\$165,000
Emerson School, ten rooms	\$80,000
Harry Street addition, four rooms	\$28,000
Riverside addition, four rooms	\$28,000
Sunnyside addition, four rooms	\$28,000

### Wichita Eagle Sunday, March 23, 1919 page

B1. Article reporting PTA meetings with school officials describing the need to vote bonds for new school additions. ¶ Enrollment for 1912-13 was 9273 in both elementary and high school. Enrollment for present year will total about 13,000. Seventy-seven temporary school rooms are now in use. ¶ Estimates for new buildings:

West Side Intermediate	16 rooms	\$150,000
East Side Intermediate	25 rooms	\$200,000
Emerson school	10 rooms	\$80,000
Washington school	20 rooms	\$165,000
Riverside (addition)	4 rooms	\$28,000
Harry (addition)	4 rooms	\$28,000
Sunnyside (addition)	4 rooms	\$28,000

# Wichita Eagle Tuesday, July 8, 1919 page

3. Contract let yesterday for four room addition to Riverside school plus installation of new plumbing in the old section. Cost to be \$27,790 for the general contract. ¶ Contract also let for two room addition to Sunnyside school.

#### Wichita Beacon Wednesday, July 9, 1919 page

6. Board of education on Monday let contracts for a four room addition to Riverside School to Vandenberg and Sons for \$27,700, to be completed early in the spring. Contract also let for two room addition to Sunnyside School.

### Wichita Eagle Wednesday, November 5, 1919 page

2. Building permit issued for addition to Riverside school, 1015 Porter avenue, Vanderburg and Sons contractors, for \$27,000. Also for addition to Sunnyside school.

Wichita Eagle Wednesday, April 7, 1920 page 5. The additions to Sunnyside and Riverside schools will probably be completed the latter part of this week.

## Wichita Eagle Friday, January 10, 1930 page

3. Article reports collapse of ceiling of a room in basement of Sunnyside school yesterday afternoon. Details.

## Wichita Eagle Tuesday, January 30, 1934 page

5. Article lists year of construction of Wichita schools:

Lincoln	1885	Sunnyside	1916
Franklin	1886	Skinner	1918
Irving	1887	Emerson	1919
Kellogg	1889	Washington	1919
Harry Street	1890	Woodland	1919
McCormick	1890	Park	1922
Ingalls (now Dunbar)	1895	Adonis (Adams?)	1924
Waco	1895	Gardiner	1924
Linwood	1910	Meridian	1924
Lowell	1910	Alcott	1926
Martinson	1910	Ingalls	1926
Riverside	1910	Willard	1926
L'Ouverture	1911	Hyde	1929
Douglass	1912	Finn	1929
Carleton	1913	Field	1930
College Hill	1913	Longfellow	1930
Fairmount	1913	Stanley	1930
Webster	1915		

Intermediate Schools:

Central	1911	Allison	1919
Horace Mann	1917	Roosevelt	1922
Hamilton	1918	Robinson	1932

### Wichita Eagle Monday, August 23, 1948 page

5. Report of death Saturday of Laura Edith Wagner, former Wichita teacher, in a hospital in Hutchinson after a long illness. Came to Wichita from Ellsworth, Kansas and taught for 19 years at Riverside school and for six years at Sunnyside. Returned to Ellsworth last year.

# Wichita Eagle-Beacon Thursday, November 17, 1977 page

1C. Photo of a new pedestrian crosswalk over Kellogg near Sunnyside Elementary School, 3003 East Kellogg.